

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the Years ended November 30, 2022 and 2021**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

## Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Freeman Gold Corp.

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Freeman Gold Corp. (the "Group"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at November 30, 2022 and November 30, 2021 and the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss), changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at November 30, 2022 and November 30, 2021, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises:

- Management's Discussion and Analysis

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained the other information prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

## **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

## **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are

responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Pejman Mahlooji.

**"Crowe MacKay LLP"**

**Chartered Professional Accountants  
Vancouver, Canada  
February 16, 2023**

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	November 30, 2022 \$	November 30, 2021 \$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		5,311,644	20,054,776
Receivables		172,577	39,515
Prepaid expenses and deposits	3	81,110	69,442
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>5,565,331</b>	<b>20,163,733</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Advances for exploration and evaluation activities		39,798	77,005
Property, plant and equipment	4	191,125	160,325
Reclamation bond	5	110,012	-
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	24,068,518	10,928,002
		24,409,453	11,165,332
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>29,974,784</b>	<b>31,329,065</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,7	450,766	405,072
Current portion of lease payable	8	73,417	-
Warrant liabilities	9	1,292,095	4,848,315
Total current liabilities		1,816,278	5,253,387
Lease payable	8	33,645	-
Total liabilities		1,849,923	5,253,387
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	9	36,313,958	35,612,684
Reserves	9	4,990,950	4,369,480
Deficit		(13,180,047)	(13,906,486)
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>		<b>28,124,861</b>	<b>26,075,678</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		<b>29,974,784</b>	<b>31,329,065</b>

**SUBSEQUENT EVENT (Note 14)**

**Approved by the Board of Directors on February 16, 2023:**

*"Simon Marcotte"*  
Simon Marcotte, Director

*"Victor Cantore"*  
Victor Cantore, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

		Year ended November 30,	
		2022	2021
		\$	\$
<b>EXPENSES</b>			
Bank charges		4,633	2,639
Consulting	7	1,343,261	937,163
General and administrative		202,016	86,262
Marketing fees		268,662	938,088
Professional fees		111,968	118,219
Project investigation		-	12,753
Regulatory and filing fees		149,535	110,141
Share-based compensation	7,9	1,150,159	1,285,030
Warrant issue costs		-	86,886
<b>Net loss before other items</b>		<b>(3,230,234)</b>	<b>(3,577,181)</b>
<b>Other items</b>			
Fair value gain on liability warrants	9	3,556,220	-
Interest on lease payable	8	(4,584)	-
Interest income		68,585	-
Foreign exchange		336,452	87,351
		<b>3,956,673</b>	<b>87,351</b>
<b>Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss)</b>		<b>726,439</b>	<b>(3,489,830)</b>
<b>Earnings (loss) per common share - basic</b>		<b>0.01</b>	<b>(0.04)</b>
<b>Earnings (loss) per common share - diluted</b>		<b>0.01</b>	<b>(0.04)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>			
<b>Basic</b>	10	131,543,765	84,348,582
<b>Diluted</b>	10	133,363,964	84,348,582

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, except number of shares)

	Note	Share Capital		Reserves	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity
		Number of shares outstanding	Amount			
			\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at November 30, 2020		81,400,454	21,384,559	3,168,691	(11,284,752)	13,268,498
Issuance of common shares and warrants pursuant to private placements	9	49,799,309	13,902,072	1,277,444	-	15,179,516
Exercise of warrants	9	133,596	72,753	(40,307)	-	32,446
Share issuance costs		-	(199,982)	-	-	(199,982)
Share-based compensation	9	-	-	1,285,030	-	1,285,030
Cancellation of options	9	-	-	(868,096)	868,096	-
Expiry of warrants	9	-	453,282	(453,282)	-	-
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	(3,489,830)	(3,489,830)
Balance at November 30, 2021		131,333,359	35,612,684	4,369,480	(13,906,486)	26,075,678
Issuance of common shares pursuant to mining option agreement	9	375,000	163,125	-	-	163,125
Exercise of warrants	9	43,125	37,856	(16,294)	-	21,562
Share issuance costs		-	(12,102)	-	-	(12,102)
Expiry of warrants	9	-	512,395	(512,395)	-	-
Share-based compensation	9	-	-	1,150,159	-	1,150,159
Net income for the year		-	-	-	726,439	726,439
<b>Balance at November 30, 2022</b>		<b>131,751,484</b>	<b>36,313,958</b>	<b>4,990,950</b>	<b>(13,180,047)</b>	<b>28,124,861</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
November 30, 2022 and 2021  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Year ended November 30,	
	2022	2021
	\$	\$
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Income (loss) for the year	726,439	(3,489,830)
Items not affecting cash:		
Fair value gain on warrant liabilities	(3,556,220)	-
Share-based compensation	1,150,159	1,285,030
Unrealized foreign exchange	(218,812)	(98,424)
Interest on lease	3,885	-
Warrant issue costs	-	86,886
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(133,062)	68,813
Prepaid expenses	(11,668)	51,845
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(28,972)	(252,886)
<b>Cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(2,068,251)</b>	<b>(2,348,566)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Advances for exploration and evaluation activities	37,207	(36,844)
Purchase of reclamation bond	(110,012)	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(9,380)	(9,060)
Expenditures for exploration and evaluation assets	(12,776,974)	(2,573,381)
<b>Cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(12,859,159)</b>	<b>(2,619,285)</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from private placements	-	20,027,831
Share issuance costs	(12,102)	(146,505)
Warrant issue costs	-	(56,499)
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	21,562	32,446
Lease payments	(43,994)	-
<b>Cash (used in) provided by financing activities</b>	<b>(34,534)</b>	<b>19,857,273</b>
<b>Change in cash during the year</b>	<b>(14,961,944)</b>	<b>14,889,422</b>
<b>Effect of exchange rate changes on cash</b>	<b>218,812</b>	<b>98,424</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of year</b>	<b>20,054,776</b>	<b>5,066,930</b>
<b>Cash, end of year</b>	<b>5,311,644</b>	<b>20,054,776</b>
<b>Supplemental Cash Flow Information:</b>		
Evaluation and exploration expenditures included in accounts payable	306,934	233,402
Share issuance costs included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	53,477
Right of use asset	147,171	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment included in exploration and evaluation expenditures	125,751	87,030

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



## **FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**

### **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

#### **1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN UNCERTAINTY**

Freeman Gold Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated in the Province of British Columbia on October 24, 2018, under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia. The Company is in the business of exploring exploration and evaluation assets. The Company's registered office is Suite 1500 – 1055 W. Georgia Street, Vancouver BC V6E 4N7 and its business office is located at 1570 – 505 Burrard Street, Vancouver, BC V7X 1M5. The Company's shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "FMAN".

On April 16, 2020, (the "Closing Date"), the Company completed a share exchange transaction (the "RTO") with 1132144 B.C. Ltd. ("113BC"), the parent company of Lower 48 Resources Inc. ("Lower 48 BC") and Lower 48 Resources (Idaho) LLC ("Lower 48"), whereby the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of 113BC through the issuance of 33,740,000 common shares of the Company, subject to escrow terms to 113BC's shareholders. Additionally, the Company issued 3,500,000 common shares as finder fee shares to an arm's length finder that facilitated the RTO. Prior to the Closing Date, 14,257,770 common shares of the Company were outstanding. Following the Closing Date, 51,497,770 common shares of the Company were outstanding, with 66% of the Company's shares held by shareholders of 113BC.

Management determined that the RTO transaction constituted a reverse acquisition for accounting purposes whereby 113BC acquired the Company. For accounting purposes, 113BC is treated as the accounting acquirer (legal subsidiary), and the Company is treated as the accounting acquiree (legal parent) in these consolidated financial statements. As 113BC was deemed to be the acquirer for accounting purposes, its assets, liabilities and operations since incorporation are included in these consolidated financial statements at their historical carrying values. The Company's results of operations are included from the Closing Date. The comparative figures are those of 113BC prior to the reverse acquisition.

On November 30, 2022, the Company amalgamated all of its Canadian subsidiaries leaving its sole remaining subsidiary Lower 48.

At November 30, 2022, the Company had cash totalling \$5,311,644. As a result, the Company believes that it has adequate cashflow to meet obligations and carry out planned activities for the next twelve months.

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the global outbreak of a novel coronavirus identified as "COVID-19" a global pandemic. In order to combat the spread of COVID-19, governments worldwide have enacted emergency measures including travel bans, legally enforced or self-imposed quarantine periods, social distancing and business and organization closures. These measures have caused material disruptions to businesses, governments and other organizations resulting in an economic slowdown and increased volatility in national and global equity and commodity markets. Central banks and governments, including Canadian federal and provincial governments, have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID-19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is the efficacy of any interventions. It is not possible to reliably estimate the length and severity of these developments and the impact on the financial results and condition of the Company and its operations in future periods.

The Company's business, financial condition and results of operations may be further negatively affected by economic and other consequences from Russia's military action against Ukraine and the sanctions imposed in response to that action in late February 2022. While the Company expects any direct impacts of the pandemic and the war in the Ukraine to the business to be limited, the indirect impacts on the economy and on the mining industry and other industries in general could negatively affect the business and may make it more difficult for it to raise equity or debt financing. There can be no assurance that the Company will not be impacted by adverse consequences that may be brought about on its business, results of operations, financial position and cash flows in the future.

## **FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**

### **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **a) Statement of compliance**

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on February 16, 2023.

### **b) Basis of presentation**

These financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value, as specified by IFRS for each type of asset, liability, income and expense as set out in the accounting policies below.

### **c) Functional and presentation currency**

The presentation and functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is considered to be the Canadian dollar. Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the dates of transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

### **d) Basis of consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiary Lower 48 (see Note 1). Control exists where the parent entity has power over the investee and is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Subsidiaries are included in the financial statements from the date control commences until the date control ceases. All inter-company balances, transactions, revenues and expenses have been eliminated on consolidation.

### **e) Exploration, evaluation and development expenditures**

Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal right to explore are expensed as incurred. Once the legal right to explore has been acquired, the Company capitalizes the costs of acquiring, maintaining its interest in, exploring and evaluating mineral properties until such time as the lease expires, it is abandoned, sold or considered impaired in value. Indirect administrative costs are expensed as incurred. Exploration and evaluation properties are not amortized during the exploration and evaluation stage. At each reporting date the carrying amounts of the Company's exploration and evaluation assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash-generating units to which the exploration activity relates. Each of the Company's properties is considered to be a separate cash generating unit. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****f) Financial instruments**

The following table sets out the classification of the Company's financial instruments:

	<b>Classification</b>
<b>Financial Assets</b>	
Cash	FVTPL
Receivables	Amortized cost
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Lease liability	Amortized cost
Warrant liabilities	FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provision of the instrument. Financial assets and liabilities are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows have expired or substantially all risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred.

Financial assets are classified and measured either at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost at the end of the subsequent accounting periods. All other financial assets including equity investments are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting periods, with any change taken through profit or loss or other comprehensive income.

All financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the statement of financial position. Subsequent measurement of financial instruments is based on their classification. Financial assets and liabilities classified at FVTPL are measured at fair value with changes in those fair values recognized in profit or loss for the period. Financial assets and liabilities classified at amortized cost are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. An "expected credit loss" impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

**g) Property, plant and equipment**

Equipment and vehicles are recognized at cost less accumulated depreciation. The cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the equipment. Where parts (components) of an item of equipment have different useful lives or for which different amortization rates are appropriate, they are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Estimates of residual values, methods and useful lives of all assets are assessed annually.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate,

## **FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**

### **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **g) Property, plant and equipment (continued)**

only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Depreciation of equipment and vehicles is calculated on a straight-line basis over a period of three years to write off the cost of the assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. Depreciation that is related to assets used for exploration is included in the costs of exploration and evaluation assets.

### **h) Impairment of non-financial assets**

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's long-lived assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained by the sale of the asset in any arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. Fair value of mineral assets is generally determined as the present value of the estimated cash flows expected to arise from the continued use of the asset, including any expansion projects. Value in use is determined as the present value of the estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continued use of the asset in its present form and from its ultimate disposal. Impairment is assessed at the level of cash-generating units or "CGUs", which are identified as the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets.

Non-financial assets that have been impaired are tested for possible reversal of the impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the impairment may have reversed. When a reversal of a previous impairment is recorded, the reversal amount is adjusted for depreciation that would have been recorded had the impairment not taken place.

### **i) Warrants**

The proceeds from private placements that include warrants are allocated on a relative fair value basis between the common shares and warrants using the Black-Scholes pricing model. The fair value attributed to warrants is recorded in warrant reserve within equity. If the warrants are converted, the consideration paid, along with the amount previously recognized in warrant reserve, is recorded as an increase to share capital. Upon expiry of warrants, any fair value attributed is reclassified to share capital.

### **j) Flow-through shares**

Proceeds from flow-through issuances are allocated between the offering of shares and the sale of tax benefits based on the difference between the quoted price of the existing shares and the amount the investor pays for the shares. A liability is recognized for this difference and is extinguished by crediting other income when the Company has made the required expenditures and there is a reasonable expectation of the renunciation of these expenditures to the tax authorities.

### **k) Restricted share units**

Restricted share units ("RSU's) for which shares are issued contingent upon a future event are not recorded as a liability and an expense until the occurrence of the event. RSU's are granted to officers and employees under the terms of the Company's RSU incentive plan. RSU's are measured at fair value on the date of grant and the corresponding share-based compensation is recognized over the vesting period in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

## **FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**

### **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **l) Share-based compensation**

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards expected to vest. The offset to the recorded cost is to equity settled share-based payments reserve. The fair value of options and finders' warrants is determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model.

Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital and the related equity settled share-based payments reserve is transferred to share capital. Charges for options that are forfeited before vesting or for fully vested options that expire are reversed from equity settled share-based payment reserve.

### **m) Loss per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the earnings attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is antidilutive.

### **n) Income taxes**

Income tax on the profit or loss for the years presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years. Deferred tax is provided for using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill and deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. The amount of deferred tax provided for is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year end applicable to the period of expected realization or settlement.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

### **o) Derivatives**

Derivatives are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at FVTPL. If the transaction price does not equal to fair value at the point of initial recognition, management measures the fair value of each component of the investment or liability and any unrealized gains or losses at inception are recognized in profit or loss. Subsequent changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss for the period. Transaction costs, which are directly attributable to the investment or liability, are expensed as incurred.

## **FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**

### **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

## **2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **p) Leases**

Effective December 1, 2019, the Company adopted all of the requirements of IFRS 16. This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments.

The application of IFRS 16 requires the Company to make judgments that affect the valuation of the lease liabilities and the valuation of ROU assets. These include: determining contracts that are within the scope of IFRS 16; determining the contract term; and determining the interest rate used for the discounting of future cash flows.

### **q) Significant accounting estimates and judgments**

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates.

These consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at year end that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to the following:

#### **(i) Critical accounting estimates**

##### **Valuation of options and warrants**

The fair value of common share purchase options and warrants granted is determined at the issue date using the Black-Scholes pricing model. The fair value of common shares issued for finders' fees are based on the closing price of the transaction those fees pertain to.

##### **Current and deferred taxes**

The determination of tax expense for the period and deferred tax assets and liabilities involves significant estimation and judgment by management. In determining these amounts, management interprets tax legislation in a variety of jurisdictions and make estimates of the expected timing of the reversal of deferred tax assets and liabilities. Management also makes estimates of future earnings which affect the extent to which potential future tax benefits may be used. The Company is subject to assessments by various taxation authorities, which may interpret legislation differently. These differences may affect the final amount or the timing of the payment of taxes. Management provides for such differences where known based on its best estimate of the probable outcome of these matters.

#### **(ii) Critical accounting judgments**

##### **Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets**

Management is required to assess impairment in respect to the Company's intangible mineral property interests. The triggering events are defined in IFRS 6. In making the assessment, management is required to make judgments on the status of each project and the future plans towards finding commercial reserves.

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)****(ii) Critical accounting judgments (continued)****Going concern assessment**

The Company has projected fiscal 2023 cash flows that are sufficient to cover its ongoing expenditures and meet its liabilities for the ensuing year. The future cash flow projection involves significant judgment based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

**r) Accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted**

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Company has not early adopted any of these standards and is currently evaluating the impact, if any, that these standards might have on its consolidated financial statements. Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

**3. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS**

	November 30, 2022	November 30, 2021
	\$	\$
Marketing	2,554	20,358
Insurance	27,877	31,275
Regulatory and filing fees	40,033	5,866
Rent	-	2,500
Computer and software	9,737	7,676
Other	909	1,767
<b>Total prepaid expenses and deposits</b>	<b>81,110</b>	<b>69,442</b>

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

	Equipment	Vehicles	Right of Use Asset	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Cost</b>				
Balance at November 30, 2020	56,499	197,797	-	254,296
Additions	620	8,440	-	9,060
Balance at November 30, 2021	57,119	206,237	-	263,356
Additions	9,380	-	147,171	156,551
Balance at November 30, 2022	66,499	206,237	147,171	419,907
<b>Amortization</b>				
Balance at November 30, 2020	2,265	13,736	-	16,001
Additions (Note 5)	18,988	68,042	-	87,030
Balance at November 30, 2021	21,253	81,778	-	103,031
Additions (Note 5)	20,212	68,746	36,793	125,751
Balance at November 30, 2022	41,465	150,524	36,793	228,782
<b>Net book value</b>				
Balance at November 30, 2021	35,866	124,459	-	160,325
Balance at November 30, 2022	25,034	55,713	110,378	191,125

On June 7, 2022, the Company entered into a lease agreement for a warehouse facility. In accordance with IFRS 16, the Company recognized a lease liability of \$147,171 and a right of use asset of \$147,171. The fair value of the lease liability and right of use asset were determined through discounting future lease payments at a discount rate of 8%. The right of use asset is being amortized over the lease period plus one renewal period for a total of two years.



**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS**

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets for the years ended November 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

Year ended November 30, 2022	
	\$
Property acquisition costs	
Balance at November 30, 2021	5,519,808
Option payments	227,933
Claim maintenance payments	71,757
	5,819,498
Exploration and evaluation costs	
Balance at November 30, 2021	5,408,194
Costs incurred during the year:	
Depreciation of equipment, vehicles and right of use asset (Note 4)	125,751
Assaying and sampling	815,944
Archaeology	3,847
Camp and accommodations	13,946
Drilling	9,938,755
Fees and taxes	700
Geology	1,478,478
Metallurgy	94,486
Permitting	168,481
Resource estimate	200,438
	18,249,020
Balance at November 30, 2022	24,068,518
Year ended November 30, 2021	
	\$
Property acquisition costs	
Balance at November 30, 2020	5,260,586
Claim maintenance costs	71,904
Option payments	187,318
	5,519,808
Exploration and evaluation costs	
Balance at November 30, 2020	3,343,703
Costs incurred during the year:	
Depreciation of equipment and vehicles (Note 4)	87,030
Assaying and sampling	517,726
Archaeology	17,282
Camp and accommodations	16,670
Drilling	386,969
Fees and taxes	4,530
Geology	860,352
Metallurgy	159,663
Resource estimate	14,269
	5,408,194
Balance at November 30, 2021	10,928,002

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**5. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued)****Lemhi Property**

On October 16, 2019, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire 100% of the rights and interest in certain mining claims located in Lemhi County, Idaho for USD \$1,615,000. As at November 30, 2022, the Company has paid \$1,872,002 (USD \$1,615,000) to acquire the Lemhi Property.

On August 19, 2019, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in an additional 46 unpatented mining claims located in Lemhi County, Idaho. In order to exercise the option, the Company is required to make the following payments:

- i) USD \$75,000 within 3 days of the effective date (paid - \$101,475);
- ii) USD \$50,000 on or before the first anniversary of the effective date (paid - \$67,531);
- iii) USD \$50,000 on or before the second anniversary of the effective date (paid - \$62,772);
- iv) USD \$50,000 on or before the third anniversary of the effective date (paid - \$64,415);
- v) USD \$75,000 on or before the fourth anniversary of the effective date;
- vi) USD \$75,000 on or before the fifth anniversary of the effective date;
- vii) USD \$75,000 on or before the sixth anniversary of the effective date; and
- viii) USD \$550,000 on or before the seventh anniversary of the effective date.

On September 8, 2020, the Company acquired and extinguished a back-in right from Yamana Gold Inc. ("Yamana") over the Lemhi Project for the issuance of 4,035,273 common shares with a fair value of \$2,098,342. In connection with the transaction the Company issued finder's fees consisting of 260,000 common shares of the Company with a fair value of \$135,200.

On September 15, 2020, the Company acquired 100% ownership of the Moon #100 and Moon #101 unpatented mining claims ("Moon Claims"), located within the Lemhi project for cash consideration of \$199,950 (US \$150,000) and the issuance of 375,000 common shares of the Company. In the prior year, this agreement was revised, requiring the payment of an additional USD \$100,000 (\$124,546) (paid). On June 6, 2022, the Company issued 375,000 shares with a fair value of \$163,125 to complete the acquisition.

During the year ended November 30, 2022, the Company purchased a reclamation bond in the amount of \$110,012 (US \$85,400) in accordance with the requirements of the USDA Forestry Service.

**6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES**

	November 30, 2022	November 30, 2021
	\$	\$
Accounts payable (Note 7)	368,840	382,173
Accrued liabilities	81,926	22,899
	450,766	405,072

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS****Key management compensation**

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of members of the Company's Board of Directors and senior corporate officers. The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties during the years ended November 30, 2022 and 2021:

	November 30,	
	2022	2021
	\$	\$
Consulting fees paid to a company controlled by the CEO	316,667	200,000
Consulting fees paid to the CFO and to a company controlled by the CFO	436,000	417,000
Consulting and equipment rental fees paid to the VP, Exploration	190,200	189,076
Consulting fees paid to the VP, Development	48,000	48,000
Consulting fees paid to a company controlled by the Executive Chairman	316,000	49,500
Share-based compensation paid to officers and directors	701,792	1,218,204
	<u>2,008,659</u>	<u>2,121,780</u>

Included in accounts payable at November 30, 2022 is \$48,573 (November 30, 2021 - \$Nil) owing to related parties. Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specified terms of repayment.

On July 23, 2021, the Company issued 1,000,000 RSU's to the Chief Financial Officer and to the Executive Chairman of the board. The RSUs expire three years from the date of issue and vest upon the occurrence of any one of the following events:

- 1) The Company is sold;
- 2) The participant resigns;
- 3) The participant is terminated without cause; or
- 4) The participant is otherwise unable to perform services for the Company.

On June 22, 2022, the Company issued 150,000 RSU's to two directors of the Company. The RSUs expire three years from the date of issue and vest upon the occurrence of any one of the following events:

- 1) The Company is sold; or
- 2) The participant ceases to perform as director or is otherwise unable to perform services for the Company.

(See Note 9).

**8. LEASE LIABILITY**

On June 6, 2022, the Company entered into a lease agreement for a warehouse space in Alberta, Canada for a period of one year plus one renewal year. Lease payments are \$6,572 per month.

The Company recognized a lease liability of \$147,171 and a right of use asset of \$147,171. The fair value of the lease liability was determined through discounting future lease payments at a discount rate of 8% over two years. During the year ended November 30, 2022, The Company made total lease payments of \$44,693 (year ended November 30, 2021 - \$Nil) of which \$4,584 was recorded as interest expense in the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the current year. The balance of the lease liability at November 30, 2022 is \$107,062 (November 30, 2021 - \$Nil).

The Company is committed to lease payments totaling \$39,435 over the next six months.

## **FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**

### **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

#### **9. SHARE CAPITAL**

##### **a) Authorized share capital**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

##### **b) Common share transactions**

*Year ended November 30, 2022:*

On June 6, 2022, the Company issued 375,000 shares with a fair value of \$163,125 for acquisition of the Moon claims (Note 5).

During the year ended November 30, 2022, the Company issued 43,125 common shares for proceeds of \$21,562 pursuant to the exercise of 43,125 warrants and reclassified \$16,294 from reserves to share capital.

*Year ended November 30, 2021:*

On November 29, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing issuing 38,261,617 units at \$0.44 (US \$0.35) per unit for gross proceeds of \$17,028,031. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant.

Each whole share purchase warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.88 (US \$0.65) per share for 60 months from the date of issuance. The warrants were valued at \$4,848,315 using the Black-Scholes pricing method. The warrants are classified as a liability because the exercise price is denominated in US dollars, which is not the functional currency of the Company. Costs of \$86,886, related to the issuance of warrants, were recorded in the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). Costs of \$197,556, related to the issuance of shares, were deducted from share capital in the consolidated statements of financial position.

On September 7, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement financing issuing 11,537,692 units at \$0.26 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,999,800. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each share purchase warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.35 per share for 36 months from the date of issuance. The warrants were valued at \$1,277,444, using the Black-Scholes pricing method. Share issuance costs of \$2,426 were incurred in connection with the private placement financing.

During the year ended November 30, 2021, the Company issued 133,596 common shares for proceeds of \$32,446 pursuant to the exercise of 133,596 warrants and reclassified \$40,307 from reserves to share capital.

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**9. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)****c) Warrants**

The following is a summary of the Company's warrant transactions for the years ended November 30, 2022 and 2021:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance at November 30, 2020	5,803,341	0.49
Issued	30,668,496	0.65
Exercised	(133,596)	0.24
Expired	(4,270,451)	0.50
Balance at November 30, 2021	32,067,790	0.64
Exercised	(43,125)	0.50
Expired	(1,356,169)	0.50
Balance at November 30, 2022	30,668,496	0.68

The fair value of equity warrants issued as part of unit private placements during the year ended November 30, 2021, was estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions:

	November 30, 2022	November 30, 2021
Risk-free interest rate	-	0.60%
Expected life of warrants	-	3 years
Annualized volatility	-	125.00%
Dividend rate	-	0%

The fair value of liability warrants issued as part of a unit private placement during the year ended November 30, 2021, was estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions:

	November 30, 2022	November 30, 2021
Risk-free interest rate	-	1.56%
Expected life of warrants	-	5 years
Annualized volatility	-	125.00%
Dividend rate	-	0%

Volatility assumptions for the valuation of warrants were derived by reference to the volatility of comparable companies.

The warrants began trading on the TSXV under the symbol FMAN.WT.U in the current year and were valued based on the closing market price at November 30, 2022 resulting in a fair value gain of \$3,556,220 recorded in the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the current year.

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**9. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)****c) Warrants (continued)**

Warrants outstanding at November 30, 2022 are as follows:

	Exercise Price (\$)	Number of Warrants	Expiry Date
Equity Warrants	0.35	11,537,692	September 7, 2024
Liability Warrants	*0.88	19,130,804	November 29, 2026
		30,668,496	

\* The liability warrants are exercisable at US\$0.65 (CAD\$0.88).

The weighted average remaining life of equity warrants is 1.8 years, and the remaining life of liability warrants is 4.0 years.

**d) Stock Options**

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with Exchange policies, grant to directors, officers and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the common shares issued and outstanding from time to time. Such options are non-transferable and are exercisable at a price per share not below the closing traded price on the date of grant for a period of up to ten years from the date of grant.

The following is a summary of the Company's stock option transactions for the years ended November 30, 2022 and 2021:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance November 30, 2020	5,140,000	0.57
Granted	3,700,000	0.40
Cancelled	(2,090,000)	0.54
Balance November 30, 2021	6,750,000	0.49
Granted	2,950,000	0.50
Balance November 30, 2022	9,700,000	0.49
Exercisable at November 30, 2022	9,700,000	0.49

The fair value of the stock options granted during the years ended November 30, 2022 and 2021 was estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions:

	November 30, 2022	November 30, 2021
Risk-free interest rate	1.63%	0.87%
Expected life of options	5 years	5 years
Annualized volatility	125.00%	125.00%
Dividend rate	0%	0%

Volatility assumptions for the valuation of options were derived by reference to the volatility of comparable companies.

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.**

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**9. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)****d) Stock Options (continued)**

During the years ended November 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company incurred \$1,150,159 and \$1,285,030 respectively, in share-based compensation expense related to the vesting of stock options.

Stock options outstanding at November 30, 2022 are as follows:

Exercise Price (\$)	Number of Shares Issuable on Exercise	Expiry Date
0.60	1,750,000	May 27, 2025
0.60	1,300,000	October 6, 2025
0.40	3,700,000	August 31, 2026
0.50	2,950,000	February 1, 2027
	9,700,000	

The weighted average remaining life of stock options is 3.5 years.

**e) Restricted Share Units**

During the year ended November 30, 2021, the Company adopted a restricted share unit plan (the “RSU Plan”) to promote and advance the interests of the Company by (i) providing eligible persons (as defined in the RSU Plan) with additional incentive through an opportunity to receive discretionary bonuses in the form of shares of the Company, (ii) encouraging stock ownership by such eligible persons, (iii) increasing the proprietary interest of eligible persons in the success of the Company, and (iv) increasing the ability to attract, retain and motivate eligible persons.

The proposed RSU Plan provides that RSUs may be granted by the Board or a committee or member of the Board as the administrator of the RSU Plan, to directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company. The maximum number of shares made available for issuance pursuant to the RSU Plan shall be determined from time to time by the Board, but in any case, shall not exceed 10% of the shares issued and outstanding from time to time, less any shares reserved for issuance under all other share compensation arrangements (including the Company’s stock option plan). Due to uncertainties related to the amount and timing of the future settlement of the RSU’s, no value has been assigned to the RSU’s as of November 30, 2022. See Note 7.

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**10. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE**

Diluted earnings per common share is calculated based on the following weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

	Year ended November 30,	
	2022	2021
Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding	131,543,765	84,348,582
Effect of dilutive securities:		
Share purchase options	-	-
Share purchase warrants	1,820,199	-
Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	133,363,964	84,348,582

The following table lists the number of share purchase options and warrants excluded from the computation of diluted earnings per share because the exercise prices exceeded the average market value of the Company's common shares or are anti-dilutive during the respective years as follows:

	Year ended November 30,	
	2022	2021
Share purchase options	9,700,000	6,750,000
Share purchase warrants	28,848,297	32,067,790
Total	38,548,297	38,817,790

**11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The Company thoroughly examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. These risks may include interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, and currency risk. The carrying value of the Company's financial instruments approximates their fair value due to their short-term nature. Fair value measurements of financial instruments are required to be classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

At November 30, 2022, the fair values of the Company's warrant liabilities and cash are based on Level 1 measurements. The fair values of other financial instruments approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these instruments.

Interest rate risk: Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company has no debt or interest-bearing assets and therefore has minimal interest rate risk.



**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)**

Credit risk: Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its liquid financial assets including cash, which is held with a high-credit financial institution and amounts receivable from the Government of Canada. As such, the Company's credit exposure is minimal.

Liquidity risk: Liquidity risk arises from the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves to meet its liquidity requirements. The Company addresses its liquidity through equity financing obtained through the sale of common shares. While the Company has been successful in securing financings in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

Currency risk: Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange. As of November 30, 2022, the Company has US dollar denominated assets of \$4,129,101 and US dollar denominated liabilities of \$166,651. Based on this net US dollar exposure, at November 30, 2022, a 10% change in the Canadian dollar to the US dollar exchange rate would impact the Company's net income or loss by \$396,245.

**12. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern to pursue its operations and to maintain a flexible capital structure, which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. The Company considers its capital for this purpose to be its shareholders' equity. The Company's primary source of capital is through the issuance of equity. The Company manages and adjusts its capital structure when changes in economic conditions occur. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may seek additional funding. The Company may require additional capital resources to meet its administrative overhead expenses in the long term. The Company believes it will be able to raise capital as required in the long term but recognizes there will be risks involved that may be beyond its control. There are no external restrictions on the management of capital.

**13. INCOME TAXES**

A reconciliation of the Company's expected income tax recovery to actual income tax recovery is as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Net income ( loss)	726,439	(3,489,830)
Statutory income tax rate	27%	27%
Expected income tax recovery	196,139	(942,254)
Non-taxable items	(735,938)	325,274
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	539,799	616,980
Total income tax recovery	-	-

**FREEMAN GOLD CORP.****NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

November 30, 2022 and 2021

(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

**13. INCOME TAXES (Continued)**

The significant components unrecognized deductible temporary differences is as follows:

	2022	Expiry date range	2021	Expiry date range
	\$		\$	
Property, plant and equipment	188,673	No expiry	103,031	No expiry
Share issuance costs	579,427	2023-2026	833,780	2022-2025
Non-capital losses	7,636,714	2038-2042	4,470,974	2037-2041
Capital losses	-	-	30,141	No expiry
Unrecognized deductible temporary differences	(8,404,814)	-	(5,437,926)	-
	-		-	

As at November 30, 2022 and 2021, no deferred tax assets are recognized on the deductible temporary differences as it is not probable that sufficient future taxable profit will be available to realize such assets.

The Company has non-capital losses in Canada of approximately \$7,636,714 that expire up to 2042 and may be carried forward to reduce taxable income in future years.

**14. SUBSEQUENT EVENT**

On February 10, 2023, the Company granted 2,325,000 options to officers and directors. Each option entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.25 for a period of five years from the date of grant. All options vested immediately.